Wisconsin law.
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25 DEPARTMENT OF CHILDRENAND FAMILIES DCF 39.03

Chapter DCF 39

RELINQUISHING CUSTODY OF A NEWBORN CHILD

DCF39.01  Authority and purpose. DCF 39.08  Anonymity and confidentiality

DCF 39.02 Initial applicability. DCF 39.09 Responsibilities of a person taking custody of a newborn.
DCF 39.03 Definitions. DCF 39.10 Responsibilities of emgency medical service providers.
DCF 39.04 Relinquishing custody of a newborn. DCF 39.1  Procedures for being identified as a parent of a newborn.
DCF 39.05 Taking a newborn into custody DCF 39.12  Immunity from liability.

DCF 39.06  Court authority upon relinquishment. DCF 39.13 Medical assistance eligibility

DCF 39.07 Health and safety of a newborn upon relinquishment.

Note: Chapter HFS 39 was renumbered chapter DCF 39 under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 1.,(]_2) "Hospita|” has the mea_ning given in50.33 (2) (a)and
Stats. Register November 2008 No. 635 (c), Stats., except for psychiatric hospitals or mehtapitals,
DCF 39.01 Authority and purpose.  This chapter is pro approve“oto op_erate acc_ordlng tothe prowsmns_dﬁlsls 12_4'03"
mulgatedunder the authority of s48.195 (6)and227.11 (2), (13) “Hospital-provided emegency medical services
Stats.,to establish procedures under which a parent may- relfR€ansservices provided by a hospital that the department has
quisha newborn who is 72 hours old or younger and proceduréigntified as providing some category of emency service.
by which a law enforcement fider, emegency medical techni (14) “Hospital staf member” means any of the following
cian,or hospital stéfmember may take custody ofelinquished individualsemployed by or under contract with a hospital:

newborn,and procedures by whichparent who relinquishes a (3) An emegency medical technician working in the hospital
newbornmay choose to be identified as the newtoparent. | ,nderthe direction of a physician.

History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&f. 2-1-04. . . . .
Y ¢ Y (b) A hospital social workeas described in HS 124.25

DCF 39.02 Initial applicability . This ruleapplies to new (c) Alicensed practical nurse licensed unsléi41.1Q Stats.
bornsrelinquished on or after thefeftive date of this rule. (d) A physician, as defined in 448.01 (5) Stats.

History: CR 03-010cr. Register J 2004 No. 5%f. 2-1-04. L ) ) .
Istory or Register January °-3 (e) A physician assistant, as defined id48.01 (6) Stats.

DCF 39.03 Definitions. In this chapter: (f) A registered nurse licensed unded41.06 Stats.
(1) “Agent” means any person providing services under a (g) Any otheremployee or agent who is designated in a written
contractwith an emegency medical service provider hospitalpolicy to take custody of a newborn under this chapter

(2) “Ambulanceservice provider” means a person licentied  (h) An employee or agent who is designated in a written hospi
engagein the business of transporting sicksabled or injured tal policy to dispatch a law enforcemenficér or emegency
individualsby ambulance to or from facilities or institutiom®  medicaltechnician to meet a parent who wishes to relinquish a

viding health services. newborn.
(3) “Bureau” means the bureau of Milwaukee child welfare. (15) “Identifying information” means any informatiothat
(4) “Child” has the meaning given in 48.02 (2) Stats. would disclose the name, location, or identity of a parent or-a per
(5) “Coerce”means to force to act or think in a given mannegonassisting a parent.
or to compel by pressure or threat. (16) “Induce” means to lead or move a parent relinquishing a
(6) “County department” mearanagency under €6.22or newbornor a person assistingoarent relinquishing a newborn by
46.23 Stats. influenceor persuasion.

~ (7) "Custody” means having the physical person ofsborn (17) “Intake worker” means any person who meets the
in the absence of a court order granting physical or legal custedguirementf s.48.06 (1) (ampnd(2) (b), Stats., and who pro

to a physical custodian. videsintake services under ch8, Stats.
(8) “Department’means the W8consin department of chil  (18) “Law enforcement agency” has the meaning giives.
drenand families. 165.83(1) (b), Stats.
(9) “Emergencymedical service provider” means any @fe  (19) “Law enforcement dicer” has the meaning given in s.
the following: - 165.85(2) (c), Stats.
(@) A hospital. (20) “Maternaland child health hotline” means the 24—hour
(b) A law enforcement agency perday 7-day per week information and referral toll-free-tele
(c) A fire department. phoneservice administered by the department.
(d) An ambulance service provider (21) “Newborn” means a person whom a lamforcement
(e) A public agency officer, emegency medical technician, othaspital st&fmember
(f) A public safety agency reasonablybelieves to be 72 hours old or younger
(10) “Emergencymedical technician” means an individual (22) “Parent” means one of the following:
who is licensed as any one of the following: (a) A biological mother or a biological father of a newborn.
(@) An EMT-basic. (b) A male who is presumed to be the father of a newborn under
(b) An EMT-basic IV s.891.41 Stats.
(c) An EMT-intermediate. (23) “Public agency” has the meaning given ir256.35(1)
(d) An EMT-paramedic. (f), Stats.
(11) “Fire department” has the meaning given inS®S (24) “Public safety agency” has the meanigien in s.
314.03(1) (d) 256.35(1) (g), Stats.
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(25) “Relinquish” means to voluntarily give the physicalper (4) Within 5days after taking or receiving custody of a new
sonof a newborn to a law enforcemerfia#r, emegency medical born, a hospital stdéfmember shall file a birtleertificate for the
technician,or hospital stdfmember newbornunder s69.14 (3) Stats.

History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&f. 2-1-04; corrections i H

in (8), (11), (12), (14) (0)(23), and (24) made underl.92 (4) (b) 6and7., Stats., () 'I;fhe ?ﬁt of rehnqunsfhmen_t dshall be dPref‘t-‘metd to tt>e pgrental
RegisterNovember 2008 No. 635orrection in (1) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.  CONSENUOr the purpose of providing medical treatment and care
Stats. Register December 2010 No. 6@@rrection in (1) made under 3.92 (4) to a relinquished newborn until an appropriate court order is
(b) 7., Stats. Register February 2012 No. §&brrection in (14) (c) made under grantedunder s48.373 (l) Stats

s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register October 2015 No. 718. ) - L
History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&f. 2-1-04; correction in
. Lo (3) made under 4.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. 635
DCF 39.04 Relinquishing custody of a newborn.
(1) INDIVIDUALS WHO MAY RELINQUISH A NEWBORN. A newborn DCF 39.08 Anonymity and confidentiality . (1) A par
may only be relinquished under this chapter by a parent of thgt\yho relinquishes custody offewborn, or a person assisting

newborn. aparent in that relinquishment, may do so anonymously

(2) PARTICIPATION OF OTHERSDURING RELINQUISHMENT. A par 2) A parent who relinquishes custody of a newborn or a per
entmay select any person to assist the parent in the relinquish assisting the parent with the relinquishment, who chooses to
ofa ngwborn. i relinquisha newborn anonymously under s¢b). may refuse to
History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. S&f. 2-1-04. provideidentifyinginformation to, and mat any time, leave the
. . resenceof, the law enforcement fafer, emegency medical

DCF 39.05 Taking a newborn into custody . (1) WHo {)echnician,or hospital stéfmember whdook cus?ody )c/)f the new
MAY TAKE CUSTODY OF A NEWBORN. The following individuals o "ynless the law enforcementfioér, emegency medical
may take custody of a newborn relinquished under this chapt§Echnician,or hospital stdfmember reasonably believes that one

(a) An emegency medical technician. of the following circumstances exists:

(b) A hospital stéffmember specified in CF 39.03 (14)a) (@) The newborn has been abused or neglected, as defined in
to (9). s.48.02 (1)and(12g), Stats.

(c) A law enforcement &iter. (b) The parents being coerced or induced into relinquishing

(2) INDIVIDUALS REQUIRED TO TAKE CUSTODY OF A NEWBORN. the newborn.

If a law enforcement bEer or emegency medical technician is  (3) No person, including an fifer, employee, or agent of this

requestedo meet a parent who wishes to relinquish a newborgateor a political subdivision of this state, may induce or coerce

the law enforcement éiter or emegency medical technician or attempt to induce or coerce a parent or a person assisting a par

shallmeet the parent and take custody of the newborn in the magtin relinquishing a newborn under this chapter to provide-iden

nerspecified in sSDCF 39.09 tifying information or attempt to ascertain identifying information
(3) LiMITATIONS ON TAKING cusToDY. The individuals speei from, or follow, or pursue, or locate a parent who relinquishes a

fied in subs(1) and(2) shall be actively employed bgr under newbornunder this chapter or a person that assiatpdrent in

contractwith, an emegency medical service providend acting relinquishinga newborn, unless the person reasonably believes

within the scope of the contract or employment dutiregact of thatthe circumstances in suf@) (a)or (b) exist.

relinquishmentnd until custody athe newborn is transferred o (4) Any person who has or obtains information relating to the

anintake worker as required inBCF 39.09 (3) relinquishmentof a newborn shall keep that information cenfi
(4) CoMPLETION OF RESPONSIBILITIESUPON TAKING cusToDY. dentialand may not disclose that information, except to the per

If a person who takes custody of a newborn under this chapter camsspecified in s48.195 (2) (d) Stats.

not subsequently fulfil the requirements of BCF 39.09 the (5) (a) A parent who chooses to be identified during the act

requirementsf s.DCF 39.0%shall befulfilled by any other person of relinquishment magpe asked all of the information specified

dHQSC”bEdn sub.(1). ~ ins.DCF 39.09 (1)and any other information deemgertinent

In (1) (4 and (2) 1 () e LmceR .02 (2) (1) 7 Siis Regieter November 2006 DY the person taking custody of the newborn.

No. 635 (b) A parent who anonymously relinquishes a newhorer

sub.(1) may choose to be identified as a parent of the newborn

DCF 39.06 Court authority upon relinquishment. subsequento the relinquishment by following the procedures

Upon completionof the act of relinquishment, the court has exclwspecifiedin s.DCF 39.1L.

sive original jurisdiction ofa relinquished newborn as specified  (6) Nothingin this chapter shall &ct the manner in which a

unders.48.13 (2m) Stats. Custody dd relinquished newborn |aw enforcement dicer, emegency medical technician, or hospi

may not be returned tojgarent or transferred to any other personal staf member performs the duties prescribed by law or under
exceptas provided in s©DCF 39.09 (3)and39.05 (1) and s. his or her licensure or certification.

48.207 Stats., or by court order pursuant to 48, Stats. History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. §&f. 2-1-04; corrections

History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5%f#. 2-1-04; correction in (5) made under 83.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register November 2008 No. 83%rrec

madeunder s13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 2008 No. 635 tion in (2) (a) made under $3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register May 2010 No. 653
DCF 39.07 Health and safety of a newborn upon DCF 39.09 Responsibilities of a person taking cus -

relinquishment. (1) A law enforcement dicer, emegency tody of a newborn. In addition to protecting the healsmd
medicaltechnician, or hospital sfahember who takes a newbornsafetyof the newborn as required undeDCF 39.07 a person
into custodyunder this chapter shall take any action necessarytéking custodyof a newborn under this chapter shall do all of the
protect the health and safety of the newborn, including obtainifalowing:
hospital-provide&megencymedical services for each newborn (1) Inform the parent, and any person assistirggparent with
takeninto custody under this chapter therelinquishment, of the anonymiprovisions in sDCF 39.08

(2) If the location of a relinquishment is not a hospiga, If the parent chooses undeb£F 39.08 (5)o provide identifying
ambulanceservice provider shall transport the newborrthle informationor be identified as parent of the newborn, make a

neareshospital. reasonableffort to obtain all of the following:

(3) A hospital receiving a newborn under this chagteall (a) Information regarding the social and hedli$tory of each
providecare for the newborn as provided in this chapteDHS  parentof the newborn, and of the families of each parent as pre
124, and s256.3Q Stats. scribed by the department.
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(b) Information on the ethnicity and race of the newborn, (4) Maintaina supply of the publication entitléRklinquish-
including whetherthe newborn is of American Indian heritagement Brochue and Questionnadr to be distributed by an
and,if so, any tribal dfliation. employeeor agent pursuant to BCF 39.09 (2)

One H i Note: The documents comprising tiRelinquishmenBrochule and Question
(C) The name, address, teleph berand any other identi naire are available in the “formand publications” section of the department website,

fying informationof each parent, and any person assisting a parg&wisconsin.govas “publication number 4073".

in the relinquishment. o (5) Maintainall of the following written documentation:
(2) Offer the parent who relinquishes a newborn and any per (3) Name and title of the employee or agent who took custody

sonpresent witha parent during the relinquishment the publicgsf the newborn and the name and title of atiyer employee or
tion entitledRelinquishment Bichue and Questionnagrcreated agentpresent during the act of relinquishment.

by the department. If the parent or a person present with the pare

refusesthe information dered, document theefusal as pre relinquishmentoccurred. If the actual address cannoabeer

scribedin sub.(6). . o _ tained,the nearest cross street to the locatitiere the relinquish
Note: The documents comprising tRelinquishmenBrochule and Question mentoccurred

naire are available in the “formsnd publications” section of the department website,

dcf.wisconsin.govas “publication number 4073". (c) Any relevant information relating to the relinquishment
(3) (a) Within 24 hours after taking custody of thewborn, givento an employee or agent.

transfercustody of the newborn to the intake worker in the county (d) |nformation on theyeneral health of the newborn at the

wheretherelinquishment occurred and provide, as requested e of the relinquishmenand during the transfer of custody of

theintake workerall of the information relating to threlinquish  the newborn to an intake worker undeCF 39.09 (3)

mentobtained beforeduring and after the act of relinquishment. (e) Any non-identifying observations concerning teéin-

~(b) Upon accepting custody of a relinquished newborn, thgishmentmade by an employee or agetio took custody of a
intakeworker shall immediately request that the appropriate layewborn and any employee or agent who was present during the
enforcemenggency investigate and determine, throughtfe  relinquishment or was otherwise involved in the relinquishment.
consinmissingchildren information clearinghouse, the National ) A gescription of all actions taken by an employee or agent
Centerfor Missing and Exploited Children, and any other nationakierthe newborn was taken into custpieluding all locations

andstate resource, whether the newborn has been reported 88,25 newborn was taken and the reason the newborn was taken
missingchild. The intake worker shall document the request agdl oy of the specified locations.

resultsof the search ithe usual and customary manner of-per
forming intake services under ch8, Stats.

(4) Take custodyof the newborn or child and imm.ediatelyti
notify, as appropriate, a law enforcemagency or dicer, if any workerunder sDCF 39.09 (3)

of the following circumstances are believed to exist: (i) Whetherthe newborn is believed to have been abused or
(a) The person attempting to relinquish the newborn or Ch%glectedas defined in $48.02 (1)and(12g), Stats.

is not the parent of the newborn or child. . . : o
b) The child i than 72 h Id () The date on which birth certificate for the newborn was
(b) The child is more than 72 hours old. filed as specified in DCF 39.07 (4)

(c) The newborn or child has been abused or negleated, (k) Whether the ot ;
S pareimr person assisting with the parent-dur
definedin s.48.02 (1)and(12g), Stats. ing the relinquishment refused to accept any informatiéered.

_(d) "The parent who is relinquishing the newborn is being (| y \yhether the parent or person assisting the parent veluntar
inducedor coerced, or has been induced or coerced, into reI|R/ provided any identifying information.

quishingthe newborn.
. . (m) Whether the employee or agent that took custody of the
(5) A law enforcement @iter notified under sub4), shall %Ewborninformed the parent and the person assisting the parent
makea referral to the bureau, or county department if requirggling the relinquishment, of the anonymity and confidentiality
unders.48.981 (3) Stats. provisionsspecified in SDCF 39.08

(6) Document all of the non-identifying information () procedures that prescribe the transferesponsibilities
observedor obtained during the relinquishment, including thgngers. DCF 39.05 (4from an employee or agent who took-cus
information obtained from performing the responsibilities inogy of a newborn to a dérent employee or agent authorized

subs (1) to (5) and in sDCF 39.07 . unders. DCF 39.05 (1)or (2) to take custody of a newborn.
_Hls_tory: CR 0_3—010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&f. 2—1—04; corrections 6 K ilable i | . . |
in (intro.), (1) (intro.) and (6) made undeti8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.RegisteNovem (6) Makeavailable in a location conspicuous to an employee

ber 2008 No. 635correction in (4) (cjnade under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register andagent a copy of this chapter and the policies and procedures
May 2010 No. 653 developedand implemented under sulys) and(2).

(7) Developand implement any other written policies and

DCF 39.10 ~Responsibilities of emergency ~ medical  ,5cequreghat may be required by the department under this
service providers. An emegency medical service prowderchapter_

whosee_mployee_ or agent takes custody of a newborn omado History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&#. 2-1-04; corrections
be required to dispatch a law enforcemerficef or emegency in (4), (5) (d), (h), (i), (m) and (n) made unden.8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register
medicaltechnician under this chapter shall do all of the following{ovember2008 Mo, 63pcorrection in (3) (1) made underks.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.,

K . . egisteriMay 2010 No. 653
(1) Developand implement written policies anocedures

%) Date and time of the relinquishment, and address wiihere

(g) The age or estimated age of the newborn.

(h) The name and address of the intake workead the date,
me, and location that custodwas transferred to the intake

that set forth how the emgency medical service provideiill DCF 39.11 Procedures for being identified as a par -
cooperatevith other emegency medical service providers to-pergnt of a newborn. (1) If a parent who relinquishedreewborn
form its responsibilities under this chapter anonymouslyunder sDCF 39.08 (1)ater wishes to be identified

(2) Developand implement written policies and procedures tasa parent of the newborn, or the other parent of the newborn
guide employees and agents in their activities performed undgishesto be identified as a parent of the newborn, the parent shall
this chapter contactthe intake worker in the county in which the relinquish

(3) Ensure thaain employee or agent who takes custody off@entoccurred.
newbornunder this chapter is trained in the policies and proce (2) An intake worker contacted by a parent under €l)shall
duresdeveloped pursuant to suly$) and(2). advisethe parentf the procedures to be followed by the intake
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worker underch. 48, Stats., concerning a newborn alleged to belinquishescustody of a newborn under this chapter and any per

in need of protection or services unde4&.13 (2m) Stats. sonwho assists a parent in that relinquishment, and any law
(3) An intake worker contacted keyparent under this SeCtion’enforcemenbfflcer, emegency medical technician, or hospital

shallmake a reasonablefett to obtain from the parent any identi St&ff member who takes a newborn into custody under this chapter

fying information about the parent, the other parent ofhehe hasltgg(z?n;l:;ltléy and limitations on immunity as specified in s.

born,and any other information necessary for the performance Of, =~} 2 = <" . L

theintake workets responsibilities under c8, Stats. IStory: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&. 2-1-04.

History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5&f. 2-1-04; correction in DCF 39.13 Medical assistance eligibility . A newborn

(1) made under 1.3.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register November 2008 No. 635 whoiis taken into custody under this chapter is presumedet-be

] o gible for medical assistance as specified i&195 (5) Stats.
DCF 39.12 Immunity from liability . Any parent who History: CR 03-010cr. Register January 2004 No. 5%f. 2-1-04.
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